including monitoring and measurement, along with
well-defined key limits. Both quantitative and
qualitative targets are utilized to measure the ongoing
stability and condition of the liquidity position, and
include the level and composition of unencumbered
assets, as well as both short-term and long-term

spreads increase or decrease by 5, 15 or 25 basis points,
assuming the shocks will be parallel and instantaneous.
All changes to income and portfolio market value are
measured as percentage changes from the projected net
interest income and portfolio value at the base interest
rate scenario. The base interest rate scenario assumes
interest rates at December 31, 2013 and various
estimates regarding prepayments and all activities are
made at each level of rate shock. Actual results could
differ significantly from these estimates.

63

Edgar Filing: ANNALY CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC - Form 10-K

122

ANNALY CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Management's Discussion and Analysis

Change in Interest Rate

Projected Percentage
Change in Economic
Net Interest Income(1)

Projected Percentage
Change in Portfolio

Value,
with Effect of Interest

Rate Swaps
Estimated Change as a

% on NAV
-75 Basis Points (12.7%) 1.3% 8.3%
-50 Basis Points (8.0%) 0.9% 5.8%
-25 Basis Points (3.3%) 0.5% 3.1%
Base Interest Rate - - -
+25 Basis Points 5.8% (0.5%) (3.4%)
+50 Basis Points 9.7% (1.1%) (6.9%)
+75 Basis Points 13.0% (1.7%) (10.6%)

(1)   Scenarios include Investment Securities, repurchase agreements and interest rate swaps
only.  Economic net interest income includes interest expense on interest rate swaps.

MBS Spread Shock
Estimated Change in
Portfolio Market Value

Estimated Change as a
% on NAV

-25 Basis points 1.5% 9.8%
-15 Basis points 0.9% 5.8%
-5 Basis points 0.3% 1.9%

Base Interest Rate - -
+5 Basis points (0.3%) (2.0%)
+15 Basis points (0.9%) (5.8%)
+25 Basis points (1.5%) (9.6%)

Value-at-Risk (VaR) analysis is a technique that
estimates the potential losses that could occur on risk
positions as a result of movements in market rates and
prices over a specified time horizon and to a given level
of confidence. VaR calculations are performed for all
material positions in our investment portfolio including
hedges as a tool for managing our risk.  The VaR
models  a re  based  predominant ly  on  h is tor ica l
simulation. These models derive future scenarios from
pas t  se r i e s  o f  r ecorded  marke t  r a t e  and  p r i ce
changes.  VaR is utilized in our Economic Capital